ORDINANCE NO. _____

BILL NO. _____ (2024)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 20.20, MAUI COUNTY CODE, RELATING TO THE HIGHWAY BEAUTIFICATION, ABANDONED VEHICLE, AND TOURISM-RELATED TRAFFIC CONGESTION REVOLVING FUND

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Ordinance 5467, effective January 1, 2023, amended Section 3.25.030, Maui County Code, to change the name of the Highway Beautification and Disposal of Abandoned or Derelict Vehicles Revolving Fund to the Highway Beautification, Abandoned Vehicle, and Tourism-related Traffic Congestion Revolving Fund and enlarge the fund's purposes. This Ordinance's purpose is to conform the name of the fund in other sections of the Maui County Code.

SECTION 2. Section 20.20.070, Maui County Code, is amended by amending Subsection C to read as follows:

"C. All moneys collected under this section [shall] <u>must</u> be deposited into the highway beautification [and disposal of abandoned or derelict vehicles], <u>abandoned vehicle</u>, <u>and tourismrelated traffic congestion</u> revolving fund established by section 3.25.030 [of the Maui County Code]."

SECTION 3. Section 20.20.080, Maui County Code, is amended to read as follows:

"20.20.080 [The highway] <u>Highway</u> beautification [and disposal of abandoned or derelict vehicles], <u>abandoned vehicle</u>, <u>and tourism-related traffic congestion</u> revolving fund. All costs recovered and other funds collected or received [pursuant to] <u>under</u> this chapter or as may be appropriated, from time to time, by the council [shall] <u>must</u> be deposited into the highway beautification [and disposal of abandoned or derelict vehicles], <u>abandoned vehicle</u>, <u>and tourism-related traffic congestion</u> revolving fund established by section 3.25.030 [of the Maui County Code]."

SECTION 4. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this bill, the County Clerk need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.

SECTION 5. This Ordinance takes effect on approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

KRISTINA C. TOSHIKIYO

Department of the Corporation Counsel County of Maui

bfed:2025bgt:001abill01:cmn

INTRODUCED BY:

YUKI LEI K. SUGIMURA